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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION 

 
ABOLITION COALITION and JASMINE SEBAGGALA,  ) 
         ) 
      Plaintiffs,  ) 
         ) 
   v.      ) No. 2021L009047 
         ) 
NILES TOWNSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION d/b/a ) 
“NTAC,” and HELEN LEVINSON,     ) 
         ) 
      Defendants.  ) 
 

VERIFIED FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW 
 
 Plaintiffs Abolition Coalition and Jasmine Sebaggala hereby respectfully complain and 

allege against Defendants, NILES TOWNSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY COALITION d/b/a 

“NTAC,” and HELEN LEVINSON, as follows: 

Preliminary Statement 

Helen Levinson is a white supremacist and alt-right provocateur who fancies herself to be 

Skokie, Illinois’ version of Alex Jones. Like Jones, she uses her platform to spread misleading, 

false, and inaccurate conspiracy theories about public figures and private citizens alike. Like Jones, 

she monetizes that misinformation for her own personal gain. And like Jones, she does not limit 

her conspiracy theories merely to politicians and political leaders. Instead, like Jones, she does not 

seek only spread her false information and conspiracy theories, but also to silence those who offer 

truthful information in the public sphere. 

Levinson’s latest target is Jasmine Sebaggala. Levinson, as a white supremacist, does not 

want Black teachers in Skokie schools, so she wrote a complaint to Sebaggala’s employer filled 

with false allegations. Sebaggala is not a political leader – she is simply a teacher who happens to 

be Black. For Levinson, that makes her a legitimate target for conspiracy theories, false and 
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defamatory attacks, and demands for termination to Sebaggala’s employer. Levinson’s white 

supremacist and anti-semitic rhetoric accusing Governor J.B. Pritzker of creating “synthetic sex 

identities” may be protected speech, but falsely accusing Jasmine Sebaggala – a teacher, not a 

politician – of misconduct and demanding she be fired is not. 

The First Amendment’s guarantee of freedom of speech in the political arena is among our 

important freedoms, because “the best test of truth is the power of the thought to get itself accepted 

in the competition of the market.” Imperial Apparel v. Cosmo's, 227 Ill. 2d 381, 394 (Ill. 2008). 

What the First Amendment does not protect, therefore, is the ability of conspiracy theorists to 

silence the private citizens they target by using false and defamatory information as the basis of a 

campaign to cost those private citizens their careers. This action is brought to vindicate the rights 

of Jasmine Sebaggala and put an end to Levinson’s campaign of defamatory racism. 

General Allegations Common to All Counts 

1. Plaintiff Jasmine Sebaggala (“Jasmine”) is a natural person and resident of the State of 

Illinois. 

2. At all times herein relevant, Jasmine is, and identifies as, Black and/or African-American. 

3. At all times herein relevant, Jasmine was and is employed as a schoolteacher. 

4. Sebaggala is not a politician or political activist. She is simply a schoolteacher who happens 

to be Black. 

5. Plaintiff Abolition Coalition (“AC”) is a nonpartisan group of parents, teachers, and 

concerned citizens who support and advocate for diversity and anti-racism in Niles 

Township, Illinois schools. 

6. In support of those goals, AC educates, aids, and organizes parents and community 

members whose children are facing racism and/or bigotry in schools in Illinois. 
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7. Plaintiff Sebaggala is a member of Abolition Coalition. 

8. Defendant Helen Levinson (“Levinson”) is a natural person and resident of the state of 

Illinois. 

9. Levinson is a white Christian. 

10. Levinson is Vice President of “Awake Illinois,” an alt-right white supremacist organization 

which spreads debunked and bigoted conspiracy theories about minority groups. 

11. Awake Illinois was founded by Shannon Adcock, who on the Awake Illinois website 

states she is proud of being called a “white supremacist” and “racist.” 

12. Adcock and Levinson are local leaders of “Moms for Liberty,” and refer members of 

Awake Illinois to Moms for Liberty. Moms for Liberty has been designated a hate 

group by the GLAAD Accountability Project of the Gay & Lesbian Alliance Against 

Defamation for its racist and homophobic views. 

13. “Awake Illinois” is a white supremacist organization which, on its website, inter alia: 

a. “educat[es] parents and schools on the existential 
threat of Critical Race Theory which is applied in 
schools via "Culturally Responsive Teaching", 
"Social-Emotional", "White Privilege", "Gender 
Identification", Panorama surveys, "Inherent Bias" 
training, and several other ever-changing 
terminologies”; 
 

b. refers to LGBTQ+ people as “groomers”; 
 

c. calling a Black speaker, Calvin Terrell, an anti-
white racist for urging Black people to vote; 

 

d. tells parents to oppose “CRT, gender ideology, and 
bathrooms for ‘furries’”; 

 

e. calls the presence of Black students and studying 
Black History Month a “race-based curricula”; 
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f. states that “God ha[s] a plan” for public education, 
and that public education should be taught 
according to white and Christian beliefs; 

 
g. contains links to speeches by racist, antisemitic, 

and transphobic political commentators James 
Lindsay and Matt Walsh; 

 

h. parrots the antisemitic and transphobic myth that 
the Pritzker administration is making children 
transgender for profit;  

 

i. Links to far-right persons and organizations like 
the Heritage Foundation, Prager University, and 
Christopher Rufo; 

 

j. Other racist, sexist, homophobic, antisemitic, and 
transphobic statements. 

 

14. For example, Awake Illinois’s website contains these pictures:  
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15. On the Awake Illinois website, Levinson states that “The innocence of children is being 

diluted by harmful agendas that only serve one purpose - to make our children illiterate 

revolutionaries in order to push socialist and communist agendas. Our children are not to 

be used as political pawns.” 

16. Those “harmful agendas” Levinson describes are the existence of Black and LGBTQ+ 

people. 

17. Levinson is also the founder of Defendant NILES TOWNSHIP ACCOUNTABILITY 

COALITION (“NTAC”).  

18. NTAC is a white supremacist group who, according to their website, inter alia, oppose the 

teaching of antiracism and what they deem as “critical race theory” in schools in Niles 

Township. 

19. According to the Chicago Sun-Times, one of NTAC’s core initiatives is “preserving the 

history of the United States,” according to its website, which asks supporters to “contact 

us if you have encountered radical activity in your school.” 

20. Awake Illinois and NTAC merged in or around 2021. 

21. Levinson uses the Awake Illinois and NTAC platforms to make bigoted remarks about 

members of minority groups. 

22. For example, she said this about Plaintiff’s undersigned counsel, who is a transgender woman: 
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23. On these pages, Levinson repeatedly refers to LGBTQ+ people as “deviant” and advocates for 

their removal from society. 

24. Levinson also repeatedly paraphrases the Fourteen Words – “"We must secure the existence 

of our people and a future for white children” – which the Anti-Defamation League notes 

is a white supremacist slogan coined by the late racist terrorist David Lane.  

25. In short, Levinson, by herself and through Awake Illinois and NTAC, uses her platforms to 

spread hate, conspiracy theories, and bigotry against minority groups  

General Allegations Common to All Counts 

26. On or about September 7, 2020, Levinson publicly referred to “Black Lives Matter” as 

“anti-white” and a “spin phrase.” 

27. Levinson made these statements whilst advocating for the “Black Lives Matter” movement 

to be barred from schools in Niles Township. 
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28. In response, on or about September 8, 2020, Plaintiff Sebaggala publicly responded to 

Levinson’s posts by advocating for a “dialogue about race” and talking about the need to 

improve the community. 

 

29. Instead of continuing this First Amendment-protected discussion and dialogue, Levinson 

and NTAC instead began a protracted and unlawful campaign of harassment towards 

Plaintiff Sebaggala. 

30. On or about November 4, 2020, Sebaggala attended a lawful, permitted protest in support 

of Black Lives Matter organized by Abolition Coalition. 

31. That protest was covered by Nader Issa for the Chicago Sun Times on November 8, 2020. 

32. Defendants declined comment for Issa’s story. 

33. However, Defendants did post on social media, including on Twitter and Facebook, that 

the story was false, and instead falsely said that Sebaggala was protesting in favor of 

“inappropriate conduct by a D219 Board Member.” 
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34. On or about November 6, 2020, Levinson posted on NTAC’s social media that teachers 

supporting Black Lives Matter was “inappropriate.” Levinson made this statement about 

Sebaggala. 

 

35. Links in several of those posts on social media went to Defendants’ website, 

www.ntacnow.org. 

36. On NTAC’s website, Levinson solicits donations and fundraising through multiple links. 

37. On or about May 18, 2021, Plaintiffs attended a school board meeting in District 72. AC 

organized a racially diverse group of community members and parents whose children 

attended District 72 schools to attend the meeting. 

38. Whilst those parents of color were speaking about the need to combat white nationalism 

and white supremacy, Levinson led NTAC members in laughing and pumping their fists. 
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39. Levinson and NTAC also said “That’s us!” in response to the mention of white supremacy 

and white nationalism.  

40. On or about June 8, 2021, Sebaggala attended a protest and anti-racism celebration with 

the NAACP. The purpose of the protest was to oppose police officers, known as “school 

resource officers,” in schools. 

 

 

41. Levinson posted video of the event with this caption: 
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42. Levinson again included links to the NTAC website and solicited donations for NTAC 

using the video of Plaintiffs. 

43. Levinson also posted similar statements, including photographs of Plaintiffs, to NTAC’s 

Twitter feed. 

44. Levinson’s statements in Facebook and Twitter included numerous false statements, 

including that Sebaggala is considered to be “agitators in the community.” 

45. On or about August 8, 2021, Levinson issued a series of false statements regarding Plaintiff 

on the Facebook page of a District 219 School Board Member. 
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46. Plaintiffs are not “anti-white.” 

47. Plaintiffs are not being sued by a teacher in District 65.  

48. In fact, both as of the date of Levinson’s post and the date this action was filed, Plaintiffs 

were not being sued by anyone. 

49. Levinson continued to make these posts on social media on behalf of herself and NTAC, 

publishing false statements about Plaintiff Sebaggala including without limitation the 

following: 

a. That Plaintiffs advocate for racial segregation; 
b. That Plaintiffs are Marxists and/or Communists; 
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c. That Plaintiffs are committing “child abuse” and Plaintiff Sebaggala 
is a “child abuser”; 

d. That Plaintiffs are being sued by a person exposing their “child 
abuse”; 

e. That Plaintiff Sebaggala abuses white children in her class; 
f. Other untrue and defamatory statements. 

 
50. Levinson did so because Sebaggala is a Black teacher who attended Black Lives Matter 

protests. 

51. Levinson learned that bragging on her platforms about attacking Sebaggala led to donations 

and increased engagement with her posts. 

52. As such, Levinson escalated her campaign against Sebaggala further. 

53. On or about August 31, 2021, Levinson wrote a fourteen-page letter to Plaintiff 

Sebaggala’s employer.  

54. In that letter, Levinson demanded that the letter be included in Sebaggala’s employee file 

and that the letter be sent to the Human Resources Department of Sebaggala’s employer. 

55. Levinson also demanded “confirmation” that these were done. 

56. That letter included several untrue and defamatory statements regarding Plaintiff, including 

without limitation the following false statements: 

a. Accusing Plaintiff of falsifying racist events; 

b. Saying that Plaintiff is lying because no racist events occurred or were reported, 

when in fact racist events did occur and were reported; 

c. Stating that Plaintiff was falsely accusing children of vandalism and other crimes, 

when Plaintiff made no such accusations; 

d. Falsely stating that a “riot nearly broke out” because of Plaintiff; 

e. Falsely stating that Plaintiff abused white children; 
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f. Falsely stating that Plaintiff was violating Title VII of the Civil Rights Act in and 

outside of her classroom; 

g. Falsely stating that Plaintiff discriminated on the basis of race in and out of her 

classroom; 

h. Falsely stating that Plaintiff had attempted to start a “riot” in multiple school board 

meetings; 

i. Falsely stating that Levinson and/or other persons required security escorts because 

of Plaintiff; 

j. Falsely and repeatedly accusing Plaintiff of publicly lying; 

k. Other untrue and defamatory statements. 

57. The letter demands that disciplinary action be taken against Sebaggala for this purported 

conduct. 

58. The letter also contains multiple screenshots of Sebaggala’s personal Facebook page. 

59. Many of those screenshots are taken out of context or deliberately altered by Levinson. 

60. In reality, the factual allegations against Sebaggala in Levinson’s letter were entirely false. 

61. Levinson knew that all of the factual allegations in her letter were false when she made 

them. 

62. However, Levinson wanted to damage Sebaggala’s career for the sole reason that 

Sebaggala is a Black teacher who supports Black Lives Matter. 

63. Levinson then bragged on Facebook about sending the letter, and referenced that this was 

laying the groundwork for a lawsuit against Sebaggala based on the false accusations in 

the letter. 
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64. Levinson wrote the letter with false accusations to lay the groundwork for a suit against 

Sebaggala’s employer for employing her based on those false allegations. 

65. Levinson then solicited donations based on this letter she sent to Sebaggala’s employer. 

66. Upon receipt of the letter, Sebaggala received notice from her union representative about 

the letter, and that the letter was causing harm to her career.  
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67. In response to the letter, Sebaggala’s employer assigned a principal to observe her 

classroom and teaching. 

68. As a result of the letter, Sebaggala suffered a loss of reputation in her community and 

among her coworkers. 

69. Sebaggala has also received repeated threats from Levinson’s followers as a result of the 

letter. 

70. Sebaggala has suffered extreme emotional distress as a result of Defendants’ conduct, 

including without limitation depression, anxiety, loss of function, and humiliation. 

COUNT I – DEFAMATION  
 

71. Plaintiff restates and re-alleges paragraphs 1-69 of this First Amended Complaint as if fully 

set forth herein. 

72. Defendants made statements regarding Plaintiffs knowingly, maliciously, and with actual 

knowledge of their falsity. 

73. Those false statements included, without limitation, the following: 

a. Falsely stating that Sebaggala falsified racist events and that no racist events 

occurred, when in fact Sebaggala had personally experienced such racist events; 

b. Accusing Sebaggala of being a “child abuser” and committing “child abuse”; 
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c. Accusing Sebaggala of threatening bodily injury to Defendants; 

d. Accusing Sebaggala of violating the Civil Rights Act; 

e. Accusing Sebaggala of threatening harm against police officers; 

f. Falsely stating Sebaggala is segregating students on the basis of race; 

g. Falsely accusing Sebaggala of being a segregationist; 

h. Falsely accusing Sebaggala of attempting to start a riot; 

i. Other false and defamatory statements as set forth herein. 

74. Those statements were published both via social media and via a letter sent to Plaintiff 

Sebaggala’s employer. 

75. In Illinois, falsely accusing a person of an unlawful act is per se defamatory and damages 

are presumed. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in her favor 

and against Defendants in an amount to be proven at trial but not less than $50,000, plus costs, 

punitive damages and whatever additional relief this Court deems appropriate and just under the 

circumstances. 

COUNT II – INTENTIONAL INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS 

76. Plaintiff restates and re-alleges paragraphs 1-74 of this First Amended Complaint as if fully 

set forth herein. 

77. Defendants’ conduct is extreme, outrageous, and beyond the bounds of human decency.  

78. Defendants have accused Plaintiff, a Black woman, of inventing racist incidents when they 

have actual knowledge that those incidents are real and Plaintiff has experienced them. 

79. Levinson did so purely to improve her standing in the eyes of her followers and to continue 

to spread her message of white supremacy. 
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WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in her favor 

and against Defendants in an amount to be proven at trial but not less than $50,000, plus costs, 

punitive damages and whatever additional relief this Court deems appropriate and just under the 

circumstances. 

COUNT III – APPROPRIATION OF RIGHT OF PUBLICITY 
 

80. Plaintiffs restate and reallege paragraphs 1-78 of this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

81. The people of the State of Illinois, by and through their popularly elected legislature, 

enacted a statute codified at 765 ILCS 1075/1 and popularly known as the “Illinois Right 

of Publicity Act” (IROPA”). 

82. IROPA was in force and effective at all times herein relevant. 

83. Pursuant to Section 1075/30 of IROPA,  

A person may not use an individual's identity for commercial 
purposes during the individual's lifetime without having obtained 
previous written consent from the appropriate person or persons 
specified in Section 20 of this Act or their authorized representative. 
 

84. Pursuant to Section 1075/5 of IROPA (emphasis supplied),  

"Commercial purpose" means the public use or holding out of an 
individual's identity (i) on or in connection with the offering for sale 
or sale of a product, merchandise, goods, or services; (ii) for 
purposes of advertising or promoting products, merchandise, goods, 
or services; or (iii) for the purpose of fundraising. 

 
85. Pursuant to Gabiola v. Sarid, No. 16-cv-02076, at *14 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 26, 2017), the use of 

a person’s likeness and name for fundraising purposes need not imply an endorsement to 

violate the IROPA. 

86. Defendants have repeatedly and continuously violated this statute by making false 

statements about Plaintiff Sebaggala for the purpose of creating outrage among their 

followers, and thus causing their followers to donate to their cause.   
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87. In other words, Levinson, like Alex Jones, makes false statements about a person as the 

product she is selling to her consumers. 

88. Levinson creates false statements about Plaintiffs to generate outrage and, therefore, more 

donations. 

89. Defendants did not grant permission or consent at any time for their use in Defendants’ 

fundraising. 

90. This is a purely commercial, money-making purpose which violates the Illinois Right of 

Publicity Act and is not protected by the First Amendment. 

91. Pursuant to Section 40 of the IROPA, 

A person who violates Section 30 of this Act may be liable for either of the 
following, whichever is greater: 
        (1) actual damages, profits derived from the 
     unauthorized use, or both; or 
 

        (2) $1,000. 
    (b) Punitive damages may be awarded against a person found to have 
willfully violated Section 30 of this Act. 
  

92. Pursuant to Section 55 of IROPA, 

The court may award to the prevailing party reasonable attorney's 

fees, costs, and expenses relating to an action under this Act. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully requests this Honorable Court enter judgment in her favor 

and against Defendants in an amount to be proven at trial but not less than $50,000, plus costs, 

attorney fees, punitive damages and whatever additional relief this Court deems appropriate and 

just under the circumstances. 
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         Respectfully Submitted, 
    JASMINE SEBAGGALA  

And ABOLITION 
COALITION 
 
/s/ Sheryl Ring Weikal, Esq. 
By their Attorneys 

 
Sheryl Ring Weikal Esq. #6311043/62447 
518 South Route 31, Suite 113 
McHenry, Illinois 60050 
(847) 975-2643 
sheryl@sherylringlaw.com 
 
I, Jasmine Sebaggala, hereby state and affirm under penalty of perjury pursuant to Section 1-109 
of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure that the facts set forth herein are true, correct, and complete 
to the best of my knowledge and belief. 
 
Dated: __________________      ________________________ 
 

12 / 17 / 2022
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